2. Uncollectibles @ .14% 0.0014

3. Net for New Jersey CBT 0.9986
4. New Jersey CBT @ 9.36% 0.0935

5. Net for Federal income taxes 0.9051

6. Federal income taxes @ 35% 0.3168
7. State income taxes $ 9.36% 0.0935
8. Uncollectibles @ .18% 0.0014

9. Effective tax rate 0.4117

10. Revenue conversion factor 1.6998

Sources:
  Rockland Exhibit P-2, Summary, page 3 of 5 (12+0)
  Line 2:  Schedule 3, page 7

ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY
Electric Distribution Cost of Service

Revenue Conversion Factor
Test Year Ending December 31, 2009

   Exhibit___(DEP-1)
   Schedule 1
   Page 3 of 3

Cost Weighted
Capitalization Rate Cost

(A) (B) (C) (D)

1. Long-term debt 49.76% 6.16% 3.07%
2. Short-term debt 0.39% 1.50% 0.01%
2. Common equity 49.85% 10.10% 5.04%

3.   Total capitalization 100.00% 8.12%

Sources:
  Rate Counsel witness Mr. Kahal

ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY
Electric Distribution Cost of Service
Capital Structure and Rate of Return

Test Year Ending December 31, 2009

   Exhibit___(DEP-1)
   Schedule 2
   Page 1 of 5

As Filed 12/0 Update As Updated Adjustments As Adjusted
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

Utility Plant

1.   Plant in service $224,314 $2,497 $226,811 ($4,142) $222,669
2.   Plant held for future use 209 2,046 2,255 (2,046) 209
3.   Non-interest bearing CWIP 1,384 41 1,425 0 1,425
4.   Total utility plant $225,907 $4,584 $230,491 # ($6,188) $224,303

Utility Plant Reserves

5.   Accumulated depreciation ($56,979) 36 (56,943) 659 (56,284)
6.   Acc. Depreciation on PHFFU 0 0 0 0 0
7.   Depreciation at proposed rates 0 168 168 (3) 165
8.   Total plant reserves ($56,979) $204 ($56,775) # $656 ($56,119)

9. Net Plant $168,928 $4,788 $173,716 # ($5,532) $168,184

Additions to Net Plant

10.   Working capital requirements 14,275 (3,832) 10,443 (2,071) 8,372
11.   2009 BPU audit (PMC) 282 0 282 (282) 0
12.   Total additions $14,557 ($3,832) $10,725 # ($2,353) $8,372

Deductions from Net Plant

13.   Net pension/OPEB liability $523 (567) (44) 0 (44)
14.   Customer deposits 2,234 3 2,237 0 2,237
15.   Customer advances 241 (4) 237 0 237
16.   Accum. Deferred FIT 31,716 (1,016) 30,700 (567) 30,133
17.   Consolidated tax adjustment 1,843 (62) 1,781 0 1,781
18.   Total deductions $36,557 ($1,646) $34,911 # ($567) $34,344

19.   Electric rate base - distribution $146,928 $2,602 $149,530 # ($7,318) $142,212

  Sources:
   Column B:  RECo Exhibit P-3 Summary (Original)
   Column D:  RECo Exhibit P-3 Summary (12+0)
   Column E:  Page 2, herein

Rate CounselRockland Electric

ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY
Electric Distribution Cost of Service

Rate Base
Test Year Ending December 31, 2009

($000)

   Exhibit___(DEP-1)
   Schedule 2
   Page 2 of 5

Summary
Post TY PMC Montvale Rate Base

Plant Adds CWC Audit Substation Adjustments
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I)

Utility Plant

1.   Plant in service ($4,142) ($4,142)
2.   Plant held for future use (2,046) (2,046)
3.   Non-interest bearing CWIP 0
4.   Total utility plant (4,142) 0 0 (2,046) 0 0 0 (6,188)

Utility Plant Reserves

5.   Accumulated depreciation 659 659
6.   Acc. Depreciation on PHFFU 0
7.   Depreciation at proposed rates (3) (3)
8.   Total plant reserves 656 0 0 0 0 0 0 656

9. Net Plant ($3,486) $0 $0 ($2,046) $0 $0 $0 ($5,532)

Additions to Net Plant

10.   Working capital requirements (2,071) (2,071)
11.   2009 BPU audit (PMC) (282) (282)
12.   Total additions $0 ($2,071) ($282) $0 $0 $0 $0 ($2,353)

Deductions from Net Plant

13.   Net pension/OPEB liability 0
14.   Customer deposits 0
15.   Customer advances 0
16.   Accum. Deferred FIT (567) (567)
17.   Consolidated tax adjustment 0
18.   Total deductions ($567) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($567)

19.   Electric rate base - distribution ($2,919) ($2,071) ($282) ($2,046) $0 $0 $0 ($7,318)

  Sources:
   Pages  3,4,5 herein
   Column E:  Rate Counsel witness Charles Salamone

($000)

ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY
Electric Distribution Cost of Service

Rate Base Adjustments
Test Year Ended December 31, 2009

Exhibit___(DEP-1)
Schedule 2
Page 3 of 5

(A) (B)

1. Electric plant in service ($4,142)
2. Accumulated depreciation 659
3. Accumulated depreciaiton at proposed rates (3)
4.   Net plant in service ($3,486)

5. Accum deferred income taxes (567)

6. Rate base adjustment ($2,919)

Sources:
  Line 1:  RECo Exhibit P-3, Schedule 1 (12+0 update)
  Line 2:  RECo Exhibit P-3 Schedule 4 (12+0 update)
  Line 3:  RECo Exhibit P-3 Schedule 5A (12+0 update)
  Line 5:  RECo Exhibit P-3, Schedule 10 (12+0 update)

ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY
Electric Distribution Cost of Service

Post Test Year Plant Additions Adjustment
Test Year Ended December 31,2009

Exhibit___(DEP-1)
Schedule 2
Page 4 of 5

Amount (Lead) / Dollar
As Filed Adjustments As Adjusted Lag Days Days

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

Purchased power expenses:
1.   BGS 132,227,000 132,227,000 36.2 4,786,617,400
2.   O&R 9,702,912 9,702,912 45.0 436,631,040
3.   Deferred purchased power (3,458,000) 3,458,000 0 0.0 0
4. Salaries & wages 10,744,806 (666,000) 10,078,806 8.1 81,638,329
5. Pensions 5,671,910 (305,000) 5,366,910 0.5 2,683,455
6. OPEBs 2,452,490 2,452,490 86.9 213,121,381
7. Employee welfare expenses 3,364,332 (783,000) 2,581,332 6.4 16,520,525
8. Joint Operating expenses 2,963,596 (80,000) 2,883,596 45.0 129,761,820
9. Uncollectible accounts 387,568 (387,568) 0 38.3 0

10. Materials and supplies issues 126,700 (126,700) 0 0.0 0
11. Other O&M 17,013,609 (589,750) 16,423,859 27.8 456,583,280

Amortizations:
12.   Storm reserves 386,287 (386,287) 0 0.0 0
13.   Rate case costs 153,000 (153,000) 0 0.0 0
14.   Research & development 10,000 (10,000) 0 0.0 0
15.   BPU assessment 430,772 (430,772) 0 0.0 0
16.   2008 PMC management audit 145,000 (145,000) 0 0.0 0
17.   1st Install transformer overcap (262,000) 262,000 0 0.0 0
18.   Pensions 101,690 (101,690) 0 0.0 0
19.   OPEBs 1,236,791 (1,236,791) 0 0.0 0
20.   Adjustment to pension amort. (69,394) 69,394 0 0.0 0
21.   Adjustment to OPEB amort (15,797) 15,797 0 0.0 0
22. Depreciation & amortization 3,439,091 (3,439,091) 0 0.0 0
23. Taxes other than income 7,561,982 (39,000) 7,522,982 (34.2) (257,285,984)
24. New Jersey Sales Tax (UTUA) 12,005,768 12,005,768 (51.2) (614,695,322)

Income taxes:
25.   Federal income taxes (1,101,000) 3,622,739 2,521,739 37.5 94,565,217
26.   Deferred federal income tax 2,141,300 (2,141,300) 0 0.0 0
27.   Investment tax credit (97,000) 97,000 0 0.0 0
28.   Corporate Business Tax (state) 128,000 1,067,825 1,195,825 (46.8) (55,964,621)
29. Return on Invested Capital 4,710,494 (4,710,494) 0 0.0 0
30. Long-term debt interest 0 4,380,000 4,380,000 91.3 399,894,000
31.   Subtotal $212,101,907 $209,343,219 27.2 $5,690,070,520

32. Revenue lag 38.3
33. Expense lead 27.2
34. Net lag 11.1
35. Cash expense per day $573,543

36. Cash working capital requirement $6,377,798
37. Cash working capital as filed (12+0) 8,448,700
38. Adjustment ($2,070,902)

39. Rate base adjustment ($000) ($2,071)

Sources:
  Columns B, E:  RECo Exhibit P-3, Schedule 6, page 2 (12+0)
  Column C:  Eliminate non-cash; Schedule 3, page 2 adjustments

Rate Counsel

ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY
Electric Distribution Cost of Service

Cash Working Capital
Test Year Ended December 31,2009

Exhibit___(DEP-1)
Schedule 2
Page 5 of 5

(A) (B)

1. PMC audit cost $477
2. Amortization period (years) 4

3. Annual amortization expense $119
4. Amortization expense as filed 159

5. Adjustment to amortization expense ($40)

Income taxes
6.   State income taxes @ 9.36% 4
7.   Federal income taxes @ 35% 13
8.   Total income taxes $17

9. Net income adjustment $23

10. Rate base adjustment ($282)

Sources:
  Rockland Exhibit P-2, Schedule 10, page 2 (12+0 update)
  Rockland Exhibit P-3, Schedule 7

($000)

ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Electric Distribution Cost of Service
PMC Audit Adjustments

Test Year Ended December 31, 2009

   Exhibit___(DEP-1)
   Schedule 3
   Page 1 of 11

As Filed 12/0 Update As Updated Adjustments As Adjusted
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

Operating Revenues

1.   Sales of electricity $245,545 ($45,909) $199,636 $1,412 $201,048
2.   Other operating revenues 414 46 460 0 460
3.   Total operating revenues $245,959 ($45,863) $200,096 $1,412 $201,508

Operating Expenses

  Purchase power supply expenses
4.   Purchased power 182,346 (39,923) 142,423 0 142,423
5.   FERC power supply billings/contracts (279) (214) (493) 0 (493)
6.   Deferred purchased power (3,111) (347) (3,458) 0 (3,458)
7.   Other operation & maintenance expense 46,368 (1,527) 44,841 (2,487) 42,354
8.   Depreciation and amortization 3,440 (1) 3,439 (624) 2,815
9.   Taxes other than income 7,228 334 7,562 (39) 7,523

10.   Total operating revenue deducts $235,992 ($41,678) $194,314 ($3,150) $191,164

11. Operating income before income taxes $9,967 ($4,185) $5,782 $4,562 $10,344

12. State income tax 548 (420) 128 449 577
13. Federal income tax 2,307 (1,364) 943 1,524 2,467

14. Operating income under present rates $7,112 ($2,401) $4,711 $2,589 $7,300

Sources:
  Column B:  RECo Exhibit P-2, Summary, page 2 (originial filing)
  Column D:  RECo Exhibit P-2, Summary, page 2 (12+0 filing)
  Column E:  Page 2, herein

Rockland Electric Rate Counsel

ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY
Electric Distribution Cost of Service

Operating Income Under Present Rates
Test Year Ended December 31, 2009

($000)

Exhibit___(DEP-1)
Schedule 3
Page 2 of 11

Summary Summary Total This
Page 2(a) Page 2(b) Page

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I)

Operating Revenues

1.   Sales of electricity $1,412 $0 $1,412
2.   Other operating revenues 0 0 0
3.   Total operating revenues $0 $1,412 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,412

Operating Expenses

  Purchase power supply expenses
4.   Purchased power 0 0 0
5.   FERC power supply billings/contracts 0 0 0
6.   Deferred purchased power 0 0 0
7.   Other operation & maintenance expense (1,857) (630) (2,487)
8.   Depreciation and amortization (40) (584) (624)
9.   Taxes other than income (39) 0 (39)

10.   Total operating revenue deducts $0 ($1,936) $0 ($1,214) $0 $0 $0 ($3,150)

11. Operating income before income taxes $0 $3,348 $0 $1,214 $0 $0 $0 $4,562

12. State income tax 314 135 449
13. Federal income tax 1,064 460 1,524

14. Operating income under present rates $0 $1,970 $0 $619 $0 $0 $0 $2,589

ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY
Electric Distribution Cost of Service

Operating Income Adjustments - Summary
Test Year Ended December 31, 2009

($000)

Exhibit___(DEP-1)
Schedule 3
Page 2a of 11

DSM July 1, 2010
Efficiency Payroll New Incentive Pension PMC Uncollectible Summary

Econ Activity Increase Employees Compensation Expense Audit Accounts This Page
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I)

Operating Revenues

1.   Sales of electricity $1,412 $1,412
2.   Other operating revenues 0
3.   Total operating revenues $1,412 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,412

Operating Expenses

  Purchase power supply expenses
4.   Purchased power 0
5.   FERC power supply billings/contracts 0
6.   Deferred purchased power 0
7.   Other operation & maintenance expense (115) (551) (783) (305) (103) (1,857)
8.   Depreciation and amortization (40) (40)
9.   Taxes other than income (7) (32) (39)

10.   Total operating revenue deducts $0 ($122) ($583) ($783) ($305) ($40) ($103) ($1,936)

11. Operating income before income taxes $1,412 $122 $583 $783 $305 $40 $103 $3,348

12. State income tax 132 11 55 73 29 4 10 314
13. Federal income tax 448 39 185 249 97 13 33 1,064

14. Operating income under present rates $832 $72 $343 $461 $179 $23 $60 $1,970

Sources:
  Columns B,D,E,F, H:  Pages 3 through 8, herein Column G:  Schedule 2, page 5

ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY
Electric Distribution Cost of Service

Operating Income Adjustments
Test Year Ended December 31, 2009

($000)

Exhibit___(DEP-1)
Schedule 3
Page 2b of 11

Post TY Joint Outreach Summary
Rate Case Plant Removal Operating New & Education Interest This
Expense Additions Costs Agreement Initiatives Program Sync Page

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I)

Operating Revenues

1.   Sales of electricity $0
2.   Other operating revenues 0
3.   Total operating revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Expenses

  Purchase power supply expenses
4.   Purchased power 0
5.   FERC power supply billings/contracts 0
6.   Deferred purchased power 0
7.   Other operation & maintenance expense (143) (80) (357) (50) (630)
8.   Depreciation and amortization (91) (493) (584)
9.   Taxes other than income 0

10.   Total operating revenue deducts ($143) ($91) ($493) ($80) ($357) ($50) $0 ($1,214)

11. Operating income before income taxes $143 $91 $493 $80 $357 $50 $0 $1,214

12. State income tax 13 9 46 7 33 5 22 135
13. Federal income tax 46 29 156 26 113 16 74 460

14. Operating income under present rates $84 $53 $291 $47 $211 $29 ($96) $619

Sources:
  Columns B,E,H:  Pages 9 though 11, herein Columns F,G:  Rockland Exhibit P-2, Schedules 23,24 (12+0 update)
  Column C:  Rockland Exhibit P-2, Schedule 16 ( 12+0 update)
  Column D:  Rate Counsel witness Michael Majoros Exhibit___(MJM-1)

Operating Income Adjustments
Test Year Ended December 31, 2009

($000)

ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY
Electric Distribution Cost of Service

Exhibit___(DEP-1)
Schedule 3
Page 3 of 11